
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
Date: MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL TEAMS MEETING.   NB.  THIS MEETING IS NOT CONNECTED 
TO THE REGULAR BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
Members: Christopher Makin - Chairman  

Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Seddon House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare 
Tower 
Professor Michael Swash - 
Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale 
Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher 
Crescent 
Adam Hogg -  Barbican 
Association (Chairman) 

Jane Samsworth - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More 
House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 
Guy Nisbett - Speed House 
Helen Hudson - John Trundle House 
Ian Dixon - Gilbert House 

 
 

 
 

  Contact – Christopher Makin - Chairman: Chairspeedhouse@outlook.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Chairspeedhouse@outlook.com


 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 

For Decision 
4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
 

For Decision 
5. ELECTRIC VEHICLES UPDATE: BRIEFING NOTE 
 

For Information 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
6. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT -  LATEST 

APPROVED BUDGET 2020/21 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2021/22 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2020/21 

AND ORIGINAL 2021/22 EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME 
AND EXPENDITURE 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
8. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of last Annual General Meeting held on 20th January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
9. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

For Discussion 
10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 



3 
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S WORKING PARTIES 
 
 a) Working Parties' Membership  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 

  Members are asked to consider the memberships of the various Working 
Parties. 
 

 b) Working Parties' Terms of Reference  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

  Members are asked to consider the Terms of Reference of the various Working 
Parties. 
 

 c) Gardens Advisory Group - Revised Terms of Reference  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

  The Committee are asked to consider a revision to the Gardens Advisory 
Group’s (GAG) Terms of Reference. 
 

 d) Increasing Resident Participation In The RCC’s Working Parties  (Pages 
49 - 50) 

 

  Report of the Chairman. 
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Barbican Estate - Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Points – Provision of 

additional facilities 

Briefing update to stakeholders 

Background to current EV provision 

In December 2016, a Working Party was established by the Barbican Residential 

Committee to look to pilot the introduction of EV charging points across the Barbican 

Estate. 

In 2018, a pilot of the charging points for 30 EV charging bays which had been 

installed in five car parks on the Barbican Estate (Breton, Bunyan, Cromwell Tower, 

Thomas More and Willoughby), funded by the Low Emission Neighbourhood was 

carried out (funding was for the electrical infrastructure, charge points and pilot study 

which included free electric charging for users). This funding ceased in April 2019 

and a charging policy was agreed for the current users but further work was required 

on the long-term proposals for an extension of EV charging on the Barbican Estate. 

Extension of EV charging provision 

In Summer 2020 the BEO contacted a number of different grant schemes including 

the Office for Low Emission Vehicles to ascertain the viability of securing additional 

funding via the On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme for the provision of 

additional EV charging points on the Barbican Estate. It was confirmed that 

applications would be accepted for off-street underground car parks. 

In Autumn 2020, following a number of on-site inspections by the potential provider 

of the scheme; an application to secure funding for the remaining Barbican Car 

Parks (Andrewes, Defoe, Thomas More and Speed) for the provision of a further 32 

EV charge points was put forward. This application included funding for the electrical 

infrastructure and charge points and was fully specified and costed.  

In Winter 2020, the application based on the fully specified and costed proposals 

was approved and the City received the funding to enable the above works. These 

works are anticipated to take 6-8 weeks and are due to be completed in the Spring 

2021.       

Due to the pandemic and short timescales to put forward applications; the roll out 

programme was based on the first project in 2018 and the EV Charging Working 

Party was not reconvened, although some of the local Ward Members of the 

Working Party were subsequently updated on progress.  

The Residents Consultation Committee are due to be provided with this update at 

their meeting on 25 January, the Barbican Residential Committee on 2 February and 

residents generally will receive information in our weekly bulletin in February.    

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Committee(s)  Dated: 
 

Residents Consultation 
Barbican Residential  
 

25 January 2021 
2 February 2021 

Subject: 
Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  
Latest Approved Budget 2020/21 and Original Budget 
2021/22  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the original budget for 2020/21 and 2021/22 for revenue 
expenditure included within the service charge in respect of dwellings.  This does 
not include any expenditure or income pertaining to car parking or stores. The 
amount charged to individual lessees will depend on the percentages set out in their 
lease. 

 

The original budget for 2021/22 total expenditure including net recharges is 
£10,019,000 compared to the 2020/21 original approved budget of £9,337,000  
a increase of £682,000.  

This is only the budget for the years in question and the actual amount charged 
to lessees will depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in 
the individual leases.   

 

        

Summary Of Table 1 Original  Original    
  Budget Budget Movement 
  2020/21 2021/22   
  £'000 £'000 £'000 
        

Expenditure (8,220) (8,688) (468) 
  

   

Recharges (1,117) (1,331) (214) 
  

   

Income 9,337 10,019 682 
        

        
Total Net Expenditure 0 0 0 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations 
 
 

The Committee is requested to: 

• Review the provisional 2021/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects        
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission 
to the Finance Committee;  

• Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews, 
and corporate projects.     

 

 
Main Report 

Introduction 

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22.  The revenue budget 
management arrangements are to: 

• Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers 

• Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets 

2. The budget has been analysed by service exp
[...]
0 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
Later 
Years Total 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

               

  Pre-implementation             
 Service 
Charge 

Renew Door Entry System 20 3 -  -  -  23 

  Authority to Start Work             

 Service 
Charge  

Communal Repairs 1,736 502 -  -  -  2,238 

 Service 
Charge 

Concrete Repairs  740 33 -  -  -  773 

 Service 
Charge 

Redecoration 2020-25 24 55 610 1,103 2,125 3,917 

 Service 
Charge 

Water System 463 373 -  -  -  836 

                

TOTAL BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL 2,983 966 610 1,103 2,125 7,787 

 

9. Pre-implementation costs comprise only feasibility and options appraisal 
expenditure which has been approved in accordance with the project procedure, 
prior to authority to start work.  

 
10. A significant proportion of the costs for these schemes will be recoverable from   

residents via service charges. 
 

11. The latest Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project forecast expenditure   on 
approved schemes will be presented to the Court of Common Council for formal 
approval in March 2021. 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 = Analysis of Repairs, Maintenance and Minor Improvements 
Appendix 2 = Support Services and Capital Charges 
Appendix 3 = Reconciliation of 2020/21 Original Budget to Latest Approved Budget 
2019/20 
Appendix 4 = Actual service charge 2019/20 billed to residents and the estimated 
service charge billed to residents for 2020/21. 
 

 
Contact: Goshe Munir Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk or Mark Jarvis 
Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Dr. P. Kane                                   Andrew Carter  
Chamberlain   Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

Page 7

mailto:Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1  
Analysis of Repairs, Maintenance and Minor Improvements 

 

Costs to be charged to Long Lessees and Landlord.  (The latter 
responsible for short term tenancies and voids) 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21
[...]
rises rent and charges for 
services including Virgin Active, GSMD Practice room, Laundrette, Parking 
Services and Creche. 

Committee(s) 
 

 Dated: 
 

 Residents Consultation 

 
 Barbican Residential  
  

25 January 2021 

 
2 February 2021 

 Subject: 

 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget  

 2020/21 and Original 2021/22 

 Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure 

 Public 
 

 Report of: 
 The Chamberlain 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 

 For Decision 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that further 
revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting from 
corporate projects. 

 

Summary of Table 1 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Original 
Budget 
2021/22                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Movement   

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Expenditure  (3,340) (3,464) (124) 
   

       
Income     5,052 5,048 (4) 

   
       

Net Income (Local and Central Risk)  1,712 1,584 (128) 
   

       
Capital Charges and Support services (4,354) (3,956) 398 

   
       

Total Net Income/Expenditure  (2,642) (2,372) 270 

          

 

Overall, the 2021/22 provisional net revenue expenditure budget totals £2,372,000 
a reduction of £270,000 compared with the Original Budget for 2020/21 of 
2,642,000. The main reason for this variance is the 12%TOM efficiency savings, 
alongside increases in repairs & maintenance which were offset by reductions in 
Capital Charges and Support services. 

 

 

 
Recommendations 

 

The Committee is requested to: 

• Review the provisional 2021/22 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee;  

• Review and approve the draft capital budget; 

• Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
including corporate projects.   

  

Page 12



Main Report 
Introduction 

 
1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 2021/22. 

The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

• Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 
budgets 

• Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers 

• Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets 

2. The budget has been analysed by service expenditure and compared with the 
original                                                                                                                 
approved budget for the current year. 

The report also compares the current year’s budget with the forecast outturn. 

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2021/22 

 
3. The proposed Revenue Budget for 2021/22 is shown in Table 1 overleaf analysed 

between: 

• Local Risk budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the Chief 
Officer’s control. 

• Central Risk budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items where a 
Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the eventual financial 
outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors outside of his/her control 
or are budgets of a corporate nature (e.g
[...]
E 

 Total Trade Centre (32) (20) (32)   

       
    Other Non-Housing      

      
 Breakdown Maintenance 0 0 0 E 

 Total Other Non-Housing 0 0 0   

 TOTAL (887) (1,626) (1,354)  
        

 
 

E = ESSENTIAL  A = ADVISABLE          D = DESIRABLE 
 

Page 19



Appendix 4 
 

 

 
Original Budget 2020/21 to Latest Approved Budget 

 
£’000 

Original Budget Net Income (2,642) 

Supplementary Revenue Projects  (155) 

Increase in Breakdown Maintenance (740) 

Recharges to Service Charge Account 319 

Customer, Client Receipts (Increase income related to baggage stores) 128 

Other movements (11) 

Latest Approved Budget  (3,101) 

 

Page 20



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 

Monday, 20 January 2020  
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Makin (Chairman) 
Adam Hogg (Deputy Chairman) 
Ted Reilly (Deputy Chairman) 
Derek Penny - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence – Lauderdale Tower 
 

Heather Hawker - Speed House 
Jane Samsworth - Defoe Tower 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Hugo Dinis - Thomas More House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert House 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Tim Hollaway – Lambert Jones Mews 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Mary Durcan CC Cripplegate 
Helen Fentiman CC Aldersgate 
Jim Durcan and Maggie Urry (Gardens Advisory Group) For item 9 
 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks (items 1-4 only) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Frobisher Crescent; Gordon 
Griffiths, Bunyan Court (represented by Derek Penny), Rodney Jagelman, 
Thomas More House (represented by Hugo Dinis). David Graves, and Mary 
Bonar. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected as 
Chairman for 2020/21. 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN  
 
Being the only Members willing to serve, Adam Hogg and Ted Reilly were 
elected as Deputy Chairmen for 2020/21. 
 
The Town Clerk oversaw the election of the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen 
and then left the meeting.  The minutes were taken by Ted Reilly, the Deputy 
Chairman. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the RCC AGM of 28 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
There was a discussion on the role and impact of Social Media on the work of 
the RCC. It was felt that the work of the RCC was not adequately 
communicated to the wider Barbican community and that despite the 
challenges that Social Media presented the RCC should investigate its 
potential. 
 
Nadia Bouzidi of Gilbert House agreed to share a paper outlining her 
experience of this medium to the RCC. 
 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members considered the current RCC Terms of reference; there were no 
suggested amendments. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S WORKING PARTIES  
 
8.1 Working Parties' Membership  

 
Gardens Advisory Group (GAG) 
Members noted that there are no vacancies on this working party, but further 
there were no members of the RCC serving on this group. Additionally, GAG 
members present felt that communications between the RCC and GAG could 
be improved. 
 
To this end it was agreed that an RCC member be appointed to GAG. Mike 
Cribb of Andrewes House agreed to serve on GAG. 
 
SLA Review 
There were no volunteers for the single vacancy on this working party. 
Members were asked to canvass house groups to attempt to identify residents 
willing to serve. 
 
Asset Maintenance 

Page 22



Although there were no vacancies on this working party members were advised 
of the sub-group that 
[...]
 
money would be spent. It was noted that a new SLA, which would monitor the 
effectiveness of the spend, had been established. 
 

Page 23



It was agreed that GAG would bring back to the RCC meeting on 2 March: 
1. a proposal that included details of current spending and details of the 

additional spending together with likely outcomes.  
2. A copy of the new SLA with changes highlighted for ease of reference. 

 
Members were generally in favour of the proposal and looked forward to seeing 
the details at the next meeting. 
 
BARBICAN FUTURE STRATEGY  
 
Sandy Wilson gave a verbal report on the work of the Strategy Steering Group. 
This group has been jointly established by the RCC and the BA. At this point it 
has no formal constitution. 
 
Sandy identified three areas of current concentration, namely 
 

• Estate-wide Energy Strategy 

• The Garchey System 

• Affecting change: This includes working more effectively with our 
Common Councillors to deliver benefits for residents and considering 
whether a neighbourhood plan would add value. 
 

Members generally supported the initiative but there were some concerns 
relating to governance. It was not clear what were the terms of reference, what 
was the group’s reporting structure and concerns were raised about the 
transparency of its activities. 
 
Adam Hogg, a member of the group, summarised its activities as a response to 
the difficulties of making any changes under the current governance systems 
that managed change within the Barbican. 
 
Members were supportive and welcomed the initiative but looked forward to 
clarity on the issues of governance and transparency. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no items 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 20:35 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 24



 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



d:\moderngov
[...]
 map of the Estate Boundaries 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



1 

 

Residents Consultation Committee Working Parties (WP) January 2020 
             

Name Chairman Attended by: 

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly update to RCC  

Helen Davinson BEO Officers: Helen Davinson 

 

Jake Tibbetts, City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 

 

8 resident representatives: 

Paula Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) 

Jim Durcan (Andrewes House) 

Mike Cribb (Andrewes House) 

Maggie Urry (Lauderdale Tower) 

Candice Gillies-Wright (Lauderdale Tower) 

Colin Slaughter (Thomas More House) 

Jenny Addison (Frobisher Crescent) 

Jo Rodgers (Breton House) 

Wendy Spurry (Ben Jonson House) 

 

Vacancies: 0 

SLA Review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Michael Bennett BEO Officers: Michael Bennett, Helen Davinson, Sheila 

Delaney, Luke Barton, House Officer TBC 

 

7 resident representatives: 

David Graves (Seddon House) 

Randall Anderson (Breton House) 

Jane Smith (Barbican Association) 

Graham Wallace (Andrewes House 

Fred Rodgers (Breton House) 

John Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) 

Christopher Makin (RCC Chair) 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 11a



2 

 

Quarterly Report to RCC/BRC Vacancies: 1 

Asset Maintenance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly update to RCC  

Mike Saunders  BEO Officers: Mike Saunders, David Downing, Shauna 

McFarlane, Jason Hayes, Michael Bennett 

 

9 resident representatives: 

Graham Wallace (Andrewes House) 

Randall Anderson (Breton House) 

Gail Beer (Lauderdale Tower) 

Ted Reilly (RCC Deputy Chair) 

Fiona Lean (Ben Jonson House) 

Mike Greensmith (Ben Jonson House) 

Henry Irwig (Bryer Court) 

Christopher Makin (RCC Chair) 

Paula Ridley (Thomas More House) 

John Taysum (Bryer Court) 

Mike Hollaway (Lamber
[...]
ouncillor who serves on the BRC. However, the full 

working party, including City Officers will need to meet only occasionally. Most of the work 

will be carried out by a sub-group of residents who will from time to time call upon the 

Page 43



6 

 

officer members for technical support. This sub-group may also need to call for assistance 

from other City officers. This sub-group will be chaired by a resident who will be Deputy 

Chair of the working party. The Chair and Deputy Chair will be elected annually from 

members of the BUHWP. 

 

The BUHWP will report progress to and seek guidance from the RCC. This will take place at 

each RCC meeting. 

 

The full BUHWP and the sub-group will keep minutes, and provide an annual report, all of 

which will be submitted to the RCC. 

 

 

Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party 
 

Objectives 

 

• To examine Leaseholder Service Charges (LSC) and basis of their calculation, and ensure 

that information about charges is transparent and is communicated effectively to the RCC 

and Working Party. 

• To understand and where possible improve, processes and policies within the BEO that 

ensure charges made under the LSC provide good value in delivering services as defined 

in the Service Level Agreement and engage with officers to achieve this. 

The objectives will be fulfilled through: 

 

• Meetings to review financial reports to be presented to the Residents Consultation 

Committee (RCC) relating to the LSC account. 

 

• Review and examine historical LSC expenditure and comparing this with current or 

planned levels of expenditure. 

 

• Reviewing draft budgets for the LSC and discussing with officers the basis on which 

these estimates have been made. 

 

• Engaging in discussion with officers to understand the processes and policies around 

achieving value for money within the LSC. 

• Consider whether more forecasting is required and to consider what is and isn’t 

currently forecasted. 

 

• 
[...]
o self-nominate to join a specified Working Party for three years.

B. Nominations for membership to include a short statement of interest / relevant skills and 

prior role (if any) on that/other Working Parties in the Barbican. 

C. If nominations exceed the volunteers required the RCC will, consistent with the election of 

the RCC’s Chair and Deputy Chairs, review the nominations and elect: 

• Full Members of the Working Party - who will participate as currently. 
• Associate Members of the Working Party - who will be sent the papers and minutes, 

be encouraged to contribute by email and form a reserve group if a Full Member resigns.

D. This process builds on that used to establish the Underfloor Heating Working Party. 

E. In order to ensure ‘Institutional Memory’ is not lost, at least two of the current members of 

each Working Party should be retained, presuming that number is willing to serve.  

F. As currently, either the RCC’s Chair or Deputy Chairs will participate in each Working 

Party, and have ‘visiting rights’ to ensure its work is aligned with the RCC’s broader aims.   

G. It is preferable for an Alderman/Common Councillor participate in each Working Party as 

they bring insights and access other residents do not have.

H. Repeat this process every three years to maintain engagement with residents.  


Process improvement within the Working Parties  
- There are also potential actions that might improve the Working Parties’ effectiveness.

- This might include more frequent meetings and/or meetings without Officers on key topics, 

pre-meetings for residents (per the RCC), reviewing the Terms of Reference etc.  


In conclusion   
• This proposal does not detract from existing members’ hard work and the many hours 

dedicated to the RCC’s Working Parties. We should all be most grateful to all contributors.

• The BAGC elections show that there may not be a flood of candidates but this process will, 

if nothing else, remind residents of the work being carried out in their name. 


Paper for the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee 2021 AGM

Subject: Increasing Resident Participation In The RCC’s Working Parties

Report Author: Christopher Makin, Chair, Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee

Page 49

Agenda Item 11d



Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Electric Vehicles update: briefing note
	6 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest Approved Budget 2020/21 and Original Budget 2021/22
	7 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2020/21 and Original 2021/22 Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
	8 Minutes
	10 Annual Review of the RCC's Terms of Reference
	Map of  Barbican Estate and Barbican Centre areas (003)

	11a Working Parties' Membership
	11b Working Parties' Terms of Reference
	11c Gardens Advisory Group - Revised Terms of Reference
	11d Increasing Resident Participation In The RCC’s Working Parties



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the Virtual ‘Teams’ Meeting held at 5.30 pm 
 

 
 

Members:   
 

Christopher Makin - Chairman  
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Adam Hogg - Barbican Association 
(Chairman) 
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More 
House 
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 
Guy Nisbett - Speed House 
Helen Hudson - John Trundle House 
Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 



 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Julie Mayer –  Town Clerks (for items 3 and 4) 
Mark Jarvis –  Chamberlains (for items 6 and 7) 
Anne Mason –  Community and Children’s Services (for items 6 and 7) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jane Smith 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

 
3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  

Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected 
as Chairman for the ensuing year.    

 
4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN  

Being the only Members willing to serve, Ted Reilly and Mike Cribb were 
elected as Deputy Chairmen for the ensuing year. 

 
 
5. ELECTRIC VEHICLES UPDATE: BRIEFING NOTE 

Barry Ashton’s briefing note on EV charging provision on the estste was 
noted.  It was agreed in view of the recent establishment of an RCC 
working party to review Electric Vehicle Charging that this matter would 
be discussed at the next RCC meeting. 

 
  

 
6. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - 

LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2020/21 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 
2021/22 
 
Anne Mason of the Estate Office presented the Service Charge 
Expenditure and Income Account. This relates to expenses incurred by 
the City that are recoverable from long leaseholders through the service 
charge.  
 
Members expressed concern that yet again service charge costs were 
increasing at a rate higher than both RPI and wage rate inflation. 
Members felt that the analysis of the total service charge costs included 
in Appendix 4 could be improved. There was no explanation for above-
inflation cost increases, nor was there any explanation of the variance 
between budgeted expenses and actual outturns.. It was explained that 
this is the budget for the Corporate accounts and that the budgets are 
reviewed again before the service charges for each block are prepared 
in May.  



 

 

 
It was confirmed that the Chief Officer with overall  responsibility for the  
management of Barbican Estate budgets was Andrew Carter Director of 
Community and Children's Services. 
The Leasehold Service Charge Working Party will be meeting with 
Officers prior to the next RCC meeting and will provide feedback to 
Members.  

 
 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 

2020/21 AND ORIGINAL 2021/22 EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  
These expenses do not form part of Leaseholders Service charges, but 
impact on residents through charges for baggage stores and carparking. 
The costs associated with this account are set to fall by over 10% for the 
next year. The main reason for this variance results from 12% efficiency 
savings. The Chair congratulated officers on these savings and asked 
why such savings could not be found for the residential leaseholders’ 
account. 
 
The meeting briefly discussed car parking charges. A member observed 
that it was £600 pa less to park in the City’s London Wall car park than in 
a Barbican car park. Another member felt that this might be because the 
London Wall car park is supervised round the clock. A member asked if 
there was any further explanation of the capital charge, which was one of 
the largest of these charges. Mark Jarvis read out the following 
statement from the City Surveyor.  
 
“When carrying out the forthcoming Barbican Estate car parks capital 
valuation in March 2021, the City Surveyor will consider the influence on 
car usage of the congestion charge extension of hours and the charge 
increases that have been introduced since the last valuation. At the 
same time, the impact of the BRC’s capping of rental charges and the 
City of London’s charges to residents for use of its public car parks will 
be re-evaluated.” 
 
 

8.  MINUTES  
The minutes of last Annual General Meeting held on 20th January 2020 
were approved 
 

9. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The proposed terms of Reference, together with the supporting maps 
were approved. 
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S WORKING PARTIES  



 

 

Some minor typos were reported in various ToRs and the Chair 
suggested that they be resolved outside the meeting. 
 
A) Membership 
 
B) Terms of Reference 
 
C) Revision to Gardens Advisory Group’s Terms of Reference 
 
D) Increasing Resident Participation in the RCC’s Working Parties 
 
Items A, B, C, and D were discussed as one item. There was a general 
view that the Working Party structure within the RCC needed 
improvement. A small group has been charged with reviewing the 
structure and operation of working parties. This group will report to the 
next RCC meeting. The general view was that the participation of officers 
in working parties could be optimised by letting residents take on the 
administration and chairing of working parties. The Chair’s report on 
increasing resident participation in working parties was discussed in 
detail and approved. The committee agreed that the revitalisation of 
most working parties was necessary, both to make progress and to 
ensure that the full range of talent across the Barbican was tapped. 
There was discussion on the mechanisms for the selection of volunteers. 
The following protocol was agreed.  

 
Once residents have volunteered for a working party, the following 

process will be followed. 
 

• If the number of volunteers equals the number of working party 
places available, they will all be appointed. 

 

• If the number of volunteers is less than the number of working 
party places available, RCC members will be asked to suggest 
additional candidates. 

 

• If the number of volunteers exceeds the number of places 
available: 

o The nomination information provided by the volunteers 
will be circulated by the Chair RCC to all RCC members. 

o An online poll will be established, ideally by someone 
other than an RCC member, where RCC members can 
vote for the volunteers they feel are most suited to join 
the working party. 

o When the results of the poll are received, in line with the 
paper agreed by the RCC at its 2021 AGM. 

• If an Elected Member(s) has volunteered, the Elected Member 
with the most votes will join the working party as Elected 
Members bring insights and access that residents do not have. 



 

 

• If current members of the working party have volunteered, the 
two current members with the most votes will join the working 
party as their prior experience is very valuable. 

• The remaining members of the working party will be 
determined according to who has received the most votes. 

• If there is a tie between the number votes cast for volunteers 
needed to complete the working party, the RCC can agree to 
either increase membership of the working party or to re-poll 
the RCC with the goal that a clear winner will be established.    

• Volunteers who do not become a full member of the working 
party will become associate members. They will be sent the 
working party's papers and minutes, be encouraged to 
contribute by email and form a reserve group if a full member 
resigns. 

 
12.  QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

There were no questions. 
 
13.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

There being no other business the Chair declared the meeting closed at 
18:45 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


